

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/22/2017 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 77918-4

NO. ~~947279~~
~~XXXXXX~~

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION, SEATTLE HOTEL
ASSOCIATION, and WASHINGTON HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

and

UNITE HERE! LOCAL 8; SEATTLE PROTECTS WOMEN,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION,
SEATTLE HOTEL ASSOCIATION, and WASHINGTON
HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION

Harry J. F. Korrell, WSBA #23173
Michele Radosevich, WSBA # 24282
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. If the Single Subject Rule Has Any Meaning Left, I-124 Cannot Stand.....	1
1. I-124 Has a Restrictive Title, Which Requires Strict Compliance with the Single Subject Rule	2
2. Even if I-124’s Title Were General, There Is No Rational Unity Among the Novel Blacklist Provision <i>and the Other Subparts</i> of I-124.....	4
B. AHLA Has Standing to Challenge the Blacklisting Provision.	6
1. AHLA Has Associational Standing.	8
2. AHLA’s Member Hotels Have Standing to Sue in Their Own Right.	9
3. AHLA Hotels Have Third Party Standing.	11
a. Contrary to the City’s assertions, nothing prohibits “stacking.”	11
b. Vendors have third party standing to assert customer rights.....	12
4. Washington’s Standing Jurisprudence Confirms AHLA has Standing to Challenge the Blacklist.	13

C.	I-124 Violates Guests’ Due Process and Privacy Rights.	14
1.	The Blacklisting Provision Violates Washington’s Right to Privacy.	14
2.	I-124 Violates the 14 th Amendment.	16
D.	This Facial Challenge to I-124 is Appropriate.	18
E.	WISHA Preempts Part II of I-124.	19
1.	WISHA Expressly Preempts the Field of Workplace Safety.	20
2.	WISHA’s Comprehensiveness and Context Imply Preemption.	23
3.	I-124 Conflicts with WISHA.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Nev. V. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183 (2000)	4
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	7
<i>Atay v. County of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	11
<i>Bratt v. IBM Corp.</i> , 392 Mass. 508 (1984)	15
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>C.f., Segaline v. State, Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 748 (2017)	17
<i>Casey v. Chapman</i> , 123 Wn. App. 670 (2004)	10
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> , 144 Wn.2d 819 (2001)	5
<i>City of Snoqualmie v. King Cty. Exec. Dow Constantine</i> , 187 Wn.2d 289 (2016)	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6

<i>Cory v. Nethery</i> , 19 Wn.2d 326 (1943)	3, 4
<i>Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Juarbe-Jimenez</i> , 443 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	11, 12, 13
<i>E. Gig Harbor Improvement Ass’n v. Pierce County</i> , 106 Wn.2d 707 (1986)	8
<i>Filo Foods LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770 (2015)	2, 3
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn. 2d 296 (2011)	11
<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 144 Wn.2d 556 (2001)	20
<i>Jackson v. Liquid Carbonic Corp.</i> , 863 F.2d 111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	12
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608 (2016)	2, 4
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264 (2009)	2
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847 (1986)	17
<i>Mgmt. Ass’n for Private Photogrammetric Surveyors v. United States</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 540 (E.D. Va. 2007)	12
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. U. S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	13

<i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Riveland,</i> 138 Wn.2d 9 (1999)	25
<i>Nguyen v. State, Dep't of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm'n,</i> 144 Wn.2d 516 (2001)	16
<i>Ohio Ass'n of Indep. Sch. v. Goff,</i> 92 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Paul v. Davis,</i> 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	16
<i>Pennsylvania Psych. Soc'y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,</i> 280 F.3d 278 (3rd Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Save a Valuable Env't (SAVE) v. City of Bothell,</i> 89 Wn.2d 862 (1978)	9, 10
<i>Scott v. Cascade Structures,</i> 100 Wn.2d 537 (1983)	3
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State,</i> 90 Wn.2d 476 (1978)	10
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Ctr. v. Spokane Moves to Amend Constitution,</i> 185 Wn.2d 97 (2016)	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Phillips,</i> 2 Wn.App. 169 (1970)	8
<i>State v. Broadway,</i> 133 Wn.2d 118 (1997)	3
<i>State v. Surge,</i> 160 Wn.2d 65 (2007)	14
<i>State v. Taylor,</i> 67 Wn. App. 350 (1992)	16

<i>Superior Asphalt & Concrete Co. v. Wash. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 601 (2004)	9
<i>Ulrich v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States v. Askren</i> , 2016 WL 4055640 (D. Nev. July 26, 2016)	16
<i>Wash. Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No 1</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94 (1969)	13
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. King County</i> , 91 Wn.2d 721 (1979)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	17
<i>Woodfin Suite Hotels, LLC v. City of Emeryville</i> , 2006 WL 2739309 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2006)	10
<i>Yakima Cty. (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371 (1993)	10
Statutes	
RCW 7.92.120(4)	18
RCW 26.50.070(4)	18
RCW 49.17.230	24
RCW 49.17.270	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.48.420	21
Other Authorities	
CR 65(b)	18
RAP 2.5	8
